Quality Refrigeration

CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

G SERIES REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER

REFRIGERATORS FREEZERS
G100XX G120XX
G110XX G220XX
G200XX G310XX
G210XX G313XX
G300XX
G320XX

Note: The last two digits of the model number denote half height or full height doors and their hinging options.

4401 BLUE MOUND RD. « FT. WORTH, TX 76106 - 1-800-825-8220

www.traulsen.com FORM 43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010) -2- © TRAULSEN 2010



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

~

11

13

15

17

19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DOOR
PANELS AND RACKS

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR
(G10010, G11000, G12000, AND G20010)

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR
(G21000, G22000, AND G30010)

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR
(G31000)

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR
(G31300)

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR
(G32000)

EVAPORATOR FAN ASSEMBLY

-3- F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

s
o °
-_—
o
N
N
N
w

/
A

"" Hj/ 25
29\55

28
T~ 26
-
27— PL-59456
DOOR

F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010) -4-



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59456

O©COoO~NOOUPAWN =

PART NO.

351-60002-01
346-60017-00
351-60001-07
346-60019-00

SK-200-60142-00
SK-200-60140-00

SK-60140-01
SVC-60059-00
SVC-60060-00
344-28487-00
344-28485-00
351-60002-07
344-28486-00
344-28488-00
351-60002-07
333-60408-02
333-60409-02
337-28235-00
344-28484-00
344-28482-00
344-28483-00
344-28487-00
344-28485-00
351-60002-07
344-28486-00
344-28487-00
344-28483-00
351-60002-07
344-28488-00
SER-28583-00

DOOR

NAME OF PART AMT.

Mach. Screw 10-32 x /2 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST).....coiiiiiiiiiieie ettt
LOCK KEEPEN....cceiieiieieeee e
Mach. Screw 10-32 x '/2 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)...
Bracket..........ocoooiiiii

Assy — Door (Incls. Item 8) .......cccooieiiiiiieiiieieeecee
Assy — Half Door (RH Top, LH Bottom) (Incls. Item 9)..
Assy — Half Door (LH Top, RH Bottom) (Incls. Item 9)..
Gasket — Door........
Gasket — Half Door

Mach. Screw 10-32 x ¥/a..
Cover —Hinge.........cc......
CaM i

Mach. Screw 10-32 x ¥4 Phil. Flat Hd. .........
Harness — Light Switch (Full Height Door)...
Harness — Light Switch (Half Height Door) ..
SWitch — DOOT ....ccveeiiiiiieiceee e
Adapter — Switch
Hinge — Upper....
Screw — Safety...
Hinge — Door......

Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd.
Cover —Hinge......cccooeeieeiiiiiieccee,
Hinge — Lower....
Screw — Safety.......cccoevcieiiiiiieenes
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd.

JEEGUEI S St QI GGy 5\ S G G G G I G GG o0 S GG U ST GIEN \ I G QI GUEFGNIFE , SN N

-5- F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

20-21-22

N~
[Te]
<
[}
w0
—
o

PANELS AND RACKS

F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59457

O©CoO~NOOUPAWN =

NN NND A A A -
WN -2 000oOoO~NOOUOuPWN-=0O

PART NO.

351-60045-00
614-60141-00
600-60835-01
500-70002-00
500-70008-00
500-70011-00
351-60045-00
337-60346-00
337-60319-00
600-60835-00
701-61354-00
701-60972-90
701-60975-90
500-70004-00
500-70006-00
506-70001-00
CK1

351-29384-00
340-60179-02
340-60074-02
340-26000-02
340-60070-02
344-24759-02

PANELS AND RACKS

NAME OF PART AMT.
Mach. Screw 10-32 X /2. Sq. CONE WASKNET .......c.veeiiiiiecciiee et 6
Panel — DUCE DOWN ........ooiuiiiii e e 1
Duct — Air Top (Includes Support Baffle) (G2 SEMES).......ccoueiuiiiiiiiiiiieiieere e 1
ASSEMDIY — LOUVET (G SEIIES) ... ueiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt ettt ettt eae e ne e 1
ASSEMDIY — LOUVET (G2 SEIIES) ... ueeiuiieiiiiiiesiie ettt ettt sttt sbe et e b e saeeeneennne 1
ASSEMDIY — LOUVET (B3 SEIIES) ... ueiiuiieiiiitietie ettt ettt ettt ettt et sbe e e e nnne 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 X /2. Sq. CONE WASKNET .......c.eeeiiiiiecciiee et 4
Switch — Toggle 20 Amp. 1'/> Hp. (SPST)
Control — Head MIT 2 (G SEHES) ....veeiieiiieiiieaiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e ee e ens
Duct — Air Top (Includes Support Baffle) (G1 SEMES) ......oerviiiiiiiieiieeiieiieee e 1
Side — Cover Cond. UNit (G2 SEIHES)......ciuuiiiieiiieitie ittt 1
Cover — Condensing Unit (G1 & G2 SEIHES) ......ceiueiiiieiiiieiieiie ettt 1
Cover — Condensing UNit (G3 SEIES) ......coiuueiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt 1
ASSY — HUMP COVET (G SEIIES) ..ottt ettt sttt et saaesne e 1
AsSY — HUMP COVEr (G2 & G3 SEIES) ..eeueeeiieiiieeiiie et eniie et e stee et sttt e e sbeesie e b e seeeneeeees 1
Support — Angle Exterior Air Chamber............ooiiiiiiiie e 1
(O 1 T (7= o) R SRR 1
Self-Tapping Screw #4 x 7/16 Phil. Oval Hd...........ooiiiiiii e AR
RACK.......oiiiiiii ....AR
Rack ....AR
Rack... ....AR
Rack........ccoeveennnn. AR

-7- F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR
(G10010, G11000, G12000, AND G20010)

F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010) 8-



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59458

©CO~NOOADWN -

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR

PART NO.

326-60270-00
325-60103-00
326-60305-01
326-60306-00
327-60003-01
325-60080-37
325-60080-25
326-60420-00
326-60270-00
321-60203-10
321-60204-00
321-60205-10
322-60003-00
329-60022-00
610-70003-00

SK-701-13694-00

SER-28015-00
SER-28012-00
325-60128-00

SK-325-60124-00

510-10461-00
326-60307-00
510-10317-90
334-12213-07

(G10010, G11000, G12000, AND G20010)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Tubing — Process (6 In. Lg.) (/4 IN. O.D.) wouiiieiiiiee e 1
Drier 032S (M In. X 1 1N O.D.) ot 1
TUDING — LIQUIA LIN@....coeiiiii et ettt 1
TUDING — SUCHION ...ttt ettt ettt aees 1
WIAP — INSUIBTION ...ttt ettt ettt b e nees 1
TXV = Valve (AA /s IMW3BE) ...ttt ettt et nee e 1
TXV = Valve (AA /s SW30) (G12000)......cceueeueeeermeeeerieeeeieeeesne et eeesee s esee e neesneeseeaneeneeans 1
Reducer — Copper s IN. X Valn. ......ooi e 1
Tubing — Process (6 In. Lg.) (/4 IN. O.D.) woeiiieii e 1

Compressor (G10010, & G20010) ....eeeiueeeeiieeeieieeeiieeeeeieeaseee e et eeeaeeeeeseeeeaaneeeeanneeeeneeeeanneas 1
ComPressor (G12000) ........eouieiiiitieeie ettt ettt ettt et sb et sae et e ereeseeeeas 1
ComPressor (G11000) .......eeiuieiiiire ettt ettt sb et sae e bt e e st e e eas 1
COil = EVAPOTALON ... ..ttt ettt sttt

Heater Defrost (500 W. 115 V.)..
BraCket — COil ...t e e a e e e e enraaeas
Pan — CONUENSET .......oeiieeeieee et e et e e e e ettt e e e e e e b e e e e e e etaneeeeeeeesnsreeees
Pan — Drip (G10010, G11000, & G12000)..
Pan — Drip (G20010).....cceieeeeiieaeeieee e
(0] IR 70T [o {1 T-Y-Y SRRSO P SRRSO
Fan Assy. (INCIS. HEM 271)......iiiii et
Bracket — Fan Mount
LOOP — HOU G@S.....niieee ettt ettt ettt et

Bracket — CONAENSAtE PaN...........cooouiiiiiiee et 1
BUSHING 778 IN. (HEYCO) ...ttt sneen 1

-9- F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR
(G21000, G22000, AND G30010)

-10 -

F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59459

©CO~NOOADWN -

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR

PART NO.

325-60122-00
701-60964-90
351-60003-02
326-60270-00
325-60103-00
326-60308-01
326-60309-00
326-60310-00
327-60003-01
322-60047-00
329-60021-00
701-60450-00
510-10461-00

SK-325-60124-00

326-32756-00
326-60270-00
321-60215-10
321-60206-10
510-10317-00
334-12213-07
SER-28012-00

SK-701-13694-00

325-60080-38
325-60080-26

(G21000, G22000, AND G30010)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Coil — Condenser (G21000, G22000, & G30010)......cccrurirrierieeirieriie et 1

Shroud — Condenser Fan (2 SECHON) .......ooiiiiiiie e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd.........ccoooiiiiic e 1
Tubing — Process (6 In. Lg.) (/4 IN. O.D.) wouiiieiieeee e 1
[T 1=T o S A o @ 2 TR (01 722 3 ST 1
TUDING — LIQUIA LINE@....eoeiiiie et ettt st et 1
TUDING — SUCHION ...ttt ettt b e 1
[ To ) o Tl T A= T USRS 1
WIAP — INSUIBTION ...ttt ettt ettt e b e eeees 1
COil = EVAPOTALON ... ..ottt ettt sttt 1
Heater Defrost (500 W., 115 VL) .ot 1
Baffle Defrost Heater Heatsink 18 IN. .......cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
Bracket — Fan IMOUNT ...ttt et e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e neeeeannen 2
Fan — Assembly (Incls. Item 13) ....

Reducer — Copper /21N, X ValN. .o ot 1
Tubing — Process (6 In. Lg.) (/4 IN. O.D.) i 1
Compressor (G21000 & G30010)

Compressor (G22000)........c.c........

Bracket — Condensate Pan............cooiiiiiiiii e
BUSHING 7/8 IN. (HEYCO) ...ttt eneen
Pan — Drip

Pan — CONAENSALE ........uiiiiiiii ettt ettt 1
TXV — Valve (AA /s MW35) (G21000 & G30010) ....eeueemeeieeiienieeiienieeeenee e e e 1
TXV = Valve (AA /2 SW30) (G22000)......cccueeueeeremeeeerieeerieeeeane e sseeeeseeaseeseesneeneesneeneesneeneeans 1

11 - F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR
(G31000)

-12 -

F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR

(G31000)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59460
1 321-60131-00 Unit — Condensing (DJAL-0076-IAA-140).........cooiiiiiiiieieieeee et 1
2 326-60099-50 LOOP — HOE G@S.....niieeeie ettt ettt ettt 1
3 325-60051-02 CRO — Valve CRO /21N O.D.F. (PreSEt). ....coueiiiuieieiiieeeieeese et 1
4 323-60055-00 TUDING — SUCHON LINE ...ttt 1
5 327-60003-01 WIAP — INSUIBTION ...ttt ettt r e 1
6 325-60080-34 TXV = ValVe (AA /2. SW5B0) ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ee e sae e neeens 1
7 325-60103-00 [Ty 1=T 7 T A o @ 2 I TR (01 722 3 IO 1
8 326-60270-00 Tubing — Process (6 In. Lg.) (M4 In. O.D.) oo 1
9 323-60061-00 TUDING — LIQUIA LINE@....coiiiiiie ettt 1
10 322-60047-00 COil = EVAPOTALOT ... ..ottt ettt ettt 1
11 329-60021-00 Heater Defrost (750 W., 115 VL) .ot 1
12 SK-701-60450-00 Baffle Defrost Heater Heatsink 18 IN. .......cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
13 SER-28012-00 L= ATl I 4o H SRS 1
14 SK-701-13694-00 Pan — CONAENSALE .........eeiuiiiiiiitii ettt ettt ettt ettt sae e et saeeereesieeeas 1

SK-701-25940-00 Bracket — Condensate Pan...............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

-13- F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR
(G31300)




TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59461

©CO~NOOADWN -

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR

(G31300)

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
321-60199-00 Unit — Condensing (FEAL-0090-CAV-140).........cctiiiieeieieeenie e e seeenee e ans 1
326-60270-00 Tubing — Process (6 In. Lg.) (/4 IN. O.D.) wouiiieiiiiee e 1
326-32756-00 Reducer — Copper /21N X Valn. ..o oot 1
323-60061-00 TUDING — LIQUIA LIN@....coeiiieii ettt 1
326-60205-00 (oY ol T TSRS 1
326-60206-00 TUbING — SUCHION LINE <.ttt e et e e et eenee e e smneeeeanneeeenes 1
325-60080-34 TXV = ValVe (AA /2. SW5B0) ...ttt ettt et et sae e neeene 1
325-60103-00 [Ty 1=T o S A o @ 2 I TR (01 722 3 SO 1
326-60270-00 Tubing — Process (6 In. Lg.) (/4 1. O.D.) woeiiieiiieee e 1
327-60003-01 Wrap — Insulation

322-60047-00 Coil — Evaporator

329-60024-00 Heater Defrost (750 W., 115 VL) .o 1
SK-701-60450-00 Baffle Defrost Heater Heatsink 18 In. ..

SER-28012-00 Pan — Drip ..o

SK-701-13694-00 Pan — CONENSALE ........uieiuiiiiieitii ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt sae e et e s ereeeiee e
SK-701-25940-00 Bracket — Condensate Pan ............coooiiiiiiiiiii e

-15 - F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR
(G32000)




TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR

(G32000)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59462
1 321-60134-00 Unit — Condensing (FTAH-AO74-IAA-T4T) ..ot 1
2 326-60099-60 LOOP — HOE G@S.....niieeeie ettt ettt ettt 1
3 326-60420-04 Reducer — Copper s IN. X Valn. ......ooiieee e 1
4 326-60270-00 Tubing — Process (6 In. Lg.) (M4 In. O.D.) oot 1
5 327-60003-01 WIAP — INSUIBTION ...ttt ettt ettt b e enees 1
6 323-60053-60 TUDING — SUCHON LINE. ...ttt 1
7 325-60080-38 TXV = Valve (AA /s IMW3BE) ...ttt ettt et nee e 1
8 325-60103-00 [Ty 1=T o T N o @ 2 I TR (01 723 3 IO 1
9 323-60051-60 LINE — LIQUIT -ttt e e et ettt e e nne e s 1
10 326-60270-00 Tubing — Process (6 In. Lg.) (/4 IN. O.D.) woeiiieiiieee e 1
11 322-60047-00 COil = EVAPOTALON ...ttt ettt sttt 1
12 329-60021-00 Heater Defrost (750 W., 115 V) o ittt e e e e e neeee s 1
13 SER-28012-00 L= ATl I 4o H PSSP 1
14 SK-701-13694-00 Pan — CONAENSALE ........ueeiuiiiiiiieie ettt ettt ettt ae e et s e reeeine e 1
SK-701-25940-00 Bracket — Condensate Pan ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1

17 - F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

EVAPORATOR FAN ASSEMBLY

F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010) 18 -



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59463

O©CoO~NOOUPAWN =

PART NO.

SK-701-60837-00
338-60054-00
351-60038-00
605-50016-01
370-29550-00
358-10003-00
433090
SK-701-60837-00
338-60054-00
351-60038-00
433090
354-60033-00
605-50016-02
370-29550-00
SK-600-60841-00
SK-600-70023-00

EVAPORATOR FAN ASSEMBLY

Bracket — Fan Mount (G1 Series)
Motor — Fan (G1 Series)

NAME OF PART

Screw — Grounding 8-32 x /> (G1 Series) .....

Box — Fan Recessed (30 Deg.) (G1 Series)
Decal — Caution (G1 Series)

Rivet (G1 Series)

Blades — Fan (Plastic) (G1 Series) ..........
Bracket — Fan Mount (G2 & G3 Series)...

Motor — Fan (G2 & G3 Series)

Screw — Grounding (G2 & G3 Series) .
Blades — Fan (G2 & G3 Series)
Rivet (G2 & G3 Series)
Box — Fans Recessed (30 Deg.) (G2 & G3 Series).
Decal — Caution (G2 & G3 Seri€s).......cccceereerueenne.
Fan Assy. (1 Fan) (G1 Series) ...

Fan Assy. (2 Fan) (G2 Series)

AMT.

-19-

F-43219 Rev. A (August 2010)



TRAULSEN G SERIES REFRIGERATORS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43219 Rev. A AUGUST 2010 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



	DOOR
	PANELS AND RACKS
	CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR(G10010, G11000, G12000, AND G20010)
	CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR(G21000, G22000, AND G30010)
	CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR(G31000)
	CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR(G31300)
	CONDENSER, COMPRESSOR, AND EVAPORATOR(G32000)
	EVAPORATOR FAN ASSEMBLY


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (None)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /All
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Conforms to "SheetSpotHiRes" of the 2005 Ghent PDF Workgroup specifications)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2540 2540]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


